
Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

Our Ref:

Date:

A.1142/1757 

8 March 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: National Park Authority

Date: Friday 16 March 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

SARAH FOWLER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence   

2.  Chair's Announcements   

3.  Minutes of previous meeting of 2 February 2018  (Pages 5 - 8) 

4.  Urgent Business   

5.  Public Participation  
To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 
deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda.

6.  Members Declarations of Interest  
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting.

Public Document Pack



7.  Treasury Management Policy Statement and Annual Treasury Management 
and Investment Strategy (A1327/PN)  (Pages 9 - 52) 

10 mins

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

8.  Trans Pennine Upgrade Programme Statutory Public Consultation and 
Transport for the North Strategic Transport Plan Public Consultation 
(TN/BJT)  (Pages 53 - 82) 

30 mins

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

9.  Exempt Information S100(A) Local Government Act 1972  
The Committee is asked to consider, in respect of the exempt item, whether the 
public should be excluded from the meeting to avoid the disclosure of Exempt 
Information.

Draft Motion:

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda 
Item No. 10 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 "Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)”.

PART B

10.  Nation
[...]
.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: National Park Authority

Date: Friday 2 February 2018 at 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Cllr Mrs L C Roberts

Present: Cllr D Chapman, Mrs P Anderson, Cllr J Atkin, Mrs F Beatty, 
Mr J W Berresford, Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr P Brady, Cllr A R Favell, 
Cllr C Furness, Mr Z Hamid, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Mr R Helliwell, 
Cllr Mrs C Howe, Cllr J Macrae, Cllr A McCloy, Cllr C McLaren, 
Cllr J Perkins, Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr Mrs N Turner, Cllr Mrs J A Twigg 
and Cllr F J Walton

Apologies for absence: Mr P Ancell, Cllr C Carr, Cllr A Hart, Cllr A Law, Cllr H Laws and 
Cllr B Woods.

1/18 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chair confirmed that as a result of recent correspondence received from HMRC 
regarding the taxation of travel and subsistence payments made to Members the issue 
has been discussed at a recent meeting of National Parks England. At that meeting 
representatives of Defra had agreed to look into the matter and that officers in all 
National Parks in England and Wales were preparing a joint response to the HMRC 
letter. Further information would be circulated to Members as it becomes available.

The Chair advised Members that the Moors for the Future Bogtastic Van had been 
parked in the Aldern House car park for Members to visit at the end of the meeting.

It was noted that Mam Tor near Castleton had been voted 10th in a television survey of 
the top 100 best walks in the United Kingdom.

The Chair invited the Director of Commercial Development and Outreach to show 
Members a film commissioned by the Authority aimed at promoting the Peak District 
National Park and encouraging supporters. Members welcomed the film and asked how 
they could share it more widely to their network.  The film was available to stream and 
download on the internet and a link and copies would be given to Members.

2/18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 1 DECEMBER 2017 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Authority held on 1 December 2017 were 
approved as a correct record.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.����



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 2 February 2018 

Page 2

3/18 URGENT BUSINESS 

In accordance with paragraph 1.9(e) in Part 1 of Standing Orders the Chair confirmed 
that, following consultation with the Director of Corporate Strategy and Development, 
she had approved a request from the Chief Executive for the Authority to consider an 
urgent item not included on the published agenda. The urgent item related to the 
recruitment process for a new Director of Commercial Development and Outreach 
following the current post holder’s decision to leave the Authority. 

The reason given for the urgency was that, although the formal notice that this post 
would become vacant was made in late December 2017, since returning from leave the 
Chief Executive had taken time to consider and consult with senior staff and Members 
on how to respond to the resignation and the options available for moving forward. This 
process had not been completed in sufficient time to prepare a formal report or add an 
item to the Agenda before publication. As the post would become vacant on 31 March 
2018 the recruitment process needed to commence immediately and could not wait until 
after the next scheduled meeting of the Authority.

The Chief Executive proposed that a Member Panel be established to support the 
process for recruiting to the post suggesting that the Panel should consist of the Chair of 
the Authority, the Deputy Chair of the Authority and the Chair of Audit Resources and 
Performance Committee. The notice and request to approve any appointment would be 
presented to a meeting of the Authority in accordance with Standing Orders.

The proposal was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried.

RESOLVED:

1. To appoint the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Authority and the Chair of the 
Audit Resources and Performance Committee to a Member Panel 
established to support the process for recruiting and selecting to the post 
of Director of Commercial Development and Outreach.

2. To confirm that attendance at meetings of the Panel are an approved duty 
for the purposes of travel and subsistence claims.

4/18 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest 

5/18 PEAK DISTRICT NATIONAL PARK MANAGEMENT PLAN:  APPROVAL FOR 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

Members considered a report including a revised version of the National Park 
Management Plan updated to reflect feedback received following previous consultation. 
The Authority was asked to approve the latest version and commence further 
consultation. It was proposed that the consultation would last for 6 weeks from 
approximately 23 February to 6 April 2018 with the aim of the Authority adopting the final 
Management Plan on 25 May 2018.

During discussion of the Management Plan Members suggested minor changes and 
asked the Chief Executive to consider them under her delegation. The Chief Executive 
confirmed that she had already received comments via email and where practicable they 
would be taken on board.

Page 6



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 2 February 2018 

Page 3

In discussion the following issues were raised:

 Suggestions that objectives relating to climate change were not strong enough
 Greater emphasis should be placed on the impacts of tourism and the visitor 

economy.
 The Partnership approach should make reference to a wider range of 

organisations both in the public and private sector
 More transparency on cultural heritage assets
 Revisiting the use of the words “What we want to do” in the context of the 

delivery plan

It was noted that in December 2017 the Chief Executive had made contact with a 
number of partners regarding their contribution to the Delivery Plan and already a 
number had written back confirming their commitment.

Officers were thanked for developing a clear plan and for their engagement with 
members throughout the process.  The Chair thanked all Members for their significant 
input in the development of the Management Plan.

RESOLVED:

1. To undertake a final public consultation on the draft Peak District National 
Park Management Plan 2018-23 provided at appendix 1 of the report.

2. To authorise the Chief Executive to make amendments to the draft 
management plan to address issues arising from discussions at the 
meeting.

The meeting was adjourned from 11:05am to 11:10am following consideration of this 
item.

6/18 BUDGET 2018/19 (A137/PN) 

The Authority were asked to approve the 2018/19 Budget. It was noted that the budget 
had been prepared in accordance with the approach to investing in delivery of the 
Authority’s Corporate Strategy presented to Members on 27 May 2016, and subsequent 
workshops during 2016 and 2017.

It was noted that the 2018/19 financial year was the 3rd year of the 4 year settlement 
from Defra and that £75,000 more a year had been included to accommodate a 2% pay 
award.

In discussing the report Members sought and received assurances on reserve levels,  
welcomed the information on  how corporate costs had been allocated and received an 
update from the Chief Executive on the proposal in the Government’s 25 year 
Environment Plan of a 21st Century “Hobhouse” Review of National Parks. Members 
also received further information about the budget for cultural heritage and a forthcoming 
discussion at the Resources Management Meeting on staffing resources.

Officers were thanked for a clear budget report and for taking on Member comments on 
the inclusion of comparative data.

Page 7



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 2 February 2018 

Page 4

RESOLVED:

1. To approve the base budget for the 2018/19 financial year shown in 
Appendix 1 and 2 of the report which incorporate the investment 
allocations delegated to the Leadership Team, working with the Chief 
Finance Officer (Authority Minute 20/16 refers) as set out in paragraph 9 of 
the report.

2. To note the financial position of the Authority in the period up to March 
2020 as explained in paragraph 11 of the report.

The meeting ended at 11.20 am

Page 8



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
16 March 2018

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY (A1327/PN)

Purpose of the report

1. The purpose of this report is to meet the necessary statutory requirements governing 
Treasury Management functions by asking Members to approve:-

1) An over-arching Treasury Management Policy Statement. (Appendix 1)
2) An Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy.(Appendix 2)

Incorporated into 2) above is the requirement to set appropriate Prudential Code indicators 
and limits, and approve a Minimum Revenue Provision policy.

Key Issues

2. Treasury Management is defined by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) as:-

“The management of the organisation’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money 
market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with 
those activities, and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks”.

Because we are able to draw down National Park Grant in advance to meet our expenditure 
obligations when they arise, in practice this Authority has relatively uncomplicated 
requirements. They are predominantly the need to invest securely temporary cash balances 
until they are required, in exchange for a reasonable rate of return, and also to arrange 
appropriate loans for our limited borrowing exposure. 

This document therefore asks Members to approve the framework, and limits, within which 
these arrangements are carried out by the Chief Finance Officer.

Our temporary cash balances are invested on our behalf by North Yorkshire County Council,  
which relies upon the Annual Investment Strategy of North Yorkshire County Council 
(Appendix 3) which was approved by their full Authority Meeting on 21st February 2018 – 
and which Members are asked to adopt.

The 3 year Service Level Agreement with North Yorkshire County Council ends on 6th April  
2020 and the Authority is fortunate to have access to this arrangement and is grateful for 
NYCC’s continued partnership approach, with the contract being renewed in April 2017. The 
Chief Finance Officer is happy that this arrangement is the best option for the Authority to 
safeguard its surplus funds with the required security and in compliance with current 
legislation and guidance for Local Authorities.

In December 2017, CIPFA issued a revised Treasury Management Code of Practice and 
Prudential Code. The revised Codes require all local authorities to produce a Capital Strategy. 
The Capital Strategy provides a high level overview of how capital expenditure, capital 
financing and treasury management contribute to the provision of Corporate and service 
objectives and takes account of stewardship, value for money, prudence, sustainability and 
affordability. The Authority approved a revised Capital Strategy covering the period up to 31st 
March 2020 on 4th December 2015 (Authority Minute 124/15) and this remains the reference 
document complying with this requirement. A new Capital Strategy for the next 5 year period 
aligned to the new Corporate priorities from 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2025 will be approved 
by a future Authority meeting to meet this requirement in the future.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 7.����



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
16 March 2018

Recommendations

3. 1. That the Authority approves the Treasury Management Policy Statement in 
Appendix 1.

2. That the Authority approves the Annual Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategy in Appendix 2, with specific approval of the Prudential Indicators and 
borrowing limits (paragraphs 5-13), and the policy on Minimum Revenue 
Provision (paragraphs 14-15), and adopts the Investment Strategy of North 
Yorkshire County Council (Appendix 3).

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

4. This report is produced in order to comply with the requirements of:-
 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice 

on Treasury Management in the Public Services
 The CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities
 The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Guidance on 

Local Government Investments and Minimum Revenue Provision
 
Proposals

5. Borrowing

The Authority finances its overall capital expenditure from a combination of use of capital 
receipts, capital grants from external bodies, direct revenue contributions, and borrowing. 
The ability to finance capital expenditure directly from revenue contributions tends to be 
limited, so in the medium term the Authority is looking to maximise capital grant 
opportunities if they are available, and use a combination of capital receipts (from asset 
disposals) and borrowing to meet some of the capital investment challenges. Borrowing is 
only practical if the debt repayments can be achieved safely from income arising from the 
capital investments themselves, as increasing reliance on National Park Grant to finance 
debt repayments is not considered to be sustainable.

The Authority approved a new Capital Programme and Capital Strategy in December 2015, 
with estimates of possible capital expenditure in the next Spending Review period of up to 
£3.6m, of which approximately £2.5m was estimated to be from borrowing, subject to 
individual business cases.

Borrowing therefore remains an important tool to allow the Author
[...]
 
expenditure and associated borrowing has a long term impact and therefore it is important to 
ensure that strategic plans have a longevity matching these underlying financial 
commitments. Some of the decision making methods which are used to help support these 
decisions are common accounting decision making tools such as net present value, 
profitability indices and Interest cover ratios. Another test is the “exit” value of any 
investment proposal; these tests are intended to reduce the risk of the debt being a future 
burden on the Authority’s revenue budget.

7. Investing

Assuming the Investment Strategy is approved (Appendix 2 & 3) in this report, the Authority 
will invest its surplus cash resources with North Yorkshire County Council on a shared risk, 
and shared return basis. The 2018/19 budget has assumed that a rate of return of 
approximately 0.6% p.a. will be achieved, based on the assumption that base rates will 
remain at least at 0.5% for the majority, if not all, of the next financial year, plus the 
continuation of higher cash balances in the short term – the estimated interest receipts being  
£50,000 p.a. 

Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about?

8. Financial:  Financial issues are covered by virtue of the nature of the report

9. Risk Management:  The Prudential Code indicators help to manage risks inherent in 
borrowing for capital expenditure. The Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 
manages and minimises the risks inherent in the Authority’s investing activities. 

10. Sustainability: The indicators include consideration of the sustainability of capital 
borrowing.

Background papers

Appendices

1) An over-arching Treasury Management Policy Statement. (Appendix 1)
2) An Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy.(Appendix 2)
3) North Yorkshire County Council Treasury Management Report (relevant extracts of 

full report 21/02/18) (Appendix 3)

Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date


[...]
County / Unitary / Metropolitan / District Councils 20.0 364 days 5.0 2 years
Police / Fire Authorities 20.0 364 days 5.0 2 years
National Park Authorities 20.0 364 days 5.0 2 years

Other Deposit Takers
Money Market Funds 20.0 364 days 5.0 2 years
UK Debt Management Account 100.0 364 days 5.0 2 years

Specified 
Investments

(up to 1 year)

UK "Nationalised" banks / UK banks with UK Central 
Government involvement

UK "Clearing Banks", other UK based banks and 
Building Societies

High quality Foreign Banks

Non-Specified 
Investments

(> 1 year £20m limit)

75.0

75.0

364 days

6 months

-

-

-

-

* Based on data as 31 December 2017

Page 51



30

SCHEDULE D
APPROVED COUNTRIES FOR INVESTMENTS

Based on the lowest available rating

Sovereign
Rating

Country

AAA Australia
Canada
Denmark
Germany

Luxemburg
Netherlands

Norway
Singapore
Sweden

Switzerland
AA+ Finland

Hong Kong
USA

AA Abu Dhabi (UAE)
France

UK
AA- Belgium

Qatar

Page 52



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
16 March 2018

8. TRANS PENNINE UPGRADE PROGRAMME STATUTORY PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION AND TRANSPORT FOR THE NORTH STRATEGIC TRANSPORT 
PLAN PUBLIC CONSULTATION (TN/BJT ) 

1. Purpose of the report 

This report provides an update to Members on the progress of major transport 
proposals with the potential to negatively affect the Peak District National Park.  The 
report focuses on two current public consultations and the draft responses to these 
consultations.  

The first of these consultations is in regard to Highway’s England’s short term proposal 
for two link roads to ease congestion in the Mottram Moor and Woolley Bridge areas, 
west of the National Park boundary.  The draft response is contained within Appendix 1 
to this report.

The second consultation is in relation to Transport for the North’s longer term proposals 
to improve both road and rail connectivity across the whole of the North.  However, the 
focus of our response is in relation to those proposals within the South Pennines area 
and across the National Park.  The draft response is contained within Appendix 2 to this 
report.

Key Issues

 The Highways England scheme comprises two link roads just outside of, but in 
close proximity to, the National Park boundary.

 Both link roads proposed by Highways England are expected to increase traffic 
flows in the order of more than 1,000 vehicles per day across both the A628 and 
A57 Snake Pass roads within the National Park.

 The Transport for the North proposals includes major road building within the 
National Park along the A628 corridor with a partial tunnel.

 The Transport for the North proposals include significant upgrades to the Hope 
Valley Line or the building of a new railway line should the upgrades prove 
unfeasible.

2. Recommendations(s) 

1. That the Authority notes the report and the likely continuation of pressure for 
major improvements to Trans Pennine road and rail routes across the 
National Park.

2. That the Authority agrees the response to the Trans Pennine Upgrade 
Statutory Public Consultation.

3. That the Authority agrees the response to the Transport for the North’s 
Strategic Transport Plan Public Consultation. 

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

3. The responses brought before Authority at Appendix 1 and 2 set out the role of the 
Authority and others with regard to National Park purposes as set out in Sections 61 
and 62 on the Environment Act (1995).

4. Core Strategy GSP1: Securing national park purposes and sustainable development.  
Part A states that ‘all policies must be read in combination’.  Part B states that ‘all 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8.����



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
16 March 2018

development shall be consistent with the National Park’s legal purposes and duty’.  Part 
E states that ‘in securing national park purposes major development should not take 
place within the Peak District National Park other than in exceptional circumstances. 
Ma
[...]
 the lack of available information to be able to 
properly judge the impacts of the proposed scheme at this stage; the final statutory 
opportunity to influence it.

27. It should be noted that the response does not object to the proposed Trans Pennine 
Upgrade scheme.

Transport for the North’s Strategic Transport Plan

28. Transport for the North (TfN) was created as a Pan-Northern Partnership board of civic 
and business leaders from across the North.  Transport for the North will become 
England’s first Sub-National Transport Body on the first of April 2018.  Transport for the 
North has worked with a number of bodies including Highways England, Network Rail, 
High Speed 2 (HS2) Ltd and the Department for Transport to produce a draft Strategic 
Transport Plan for the North.

29. The area bounded by the Plan is from Scotland in the North to the East Midlands, 
crossing the National Park boundary accordingly.  However, the membership of some 
East Midlands districts within Sheffield City Region has led to the area of Bassetlaw, 
Bolsover, Chesterfield, Derbyshire Dales and North East Derbyshire to be shown as an 
annex to the TfN boundary.

30. The Plan is based around seven Strategic Development Corridors; of these, the 
Southern Pennines and North West to Sheffield City Region are likely to directly impact 
on the Peak District National Park.  Of the others, three overlap the National Park and 
its constituent or neighbouring authorities.

31. The Southern Pennine corridor is linked to the TfN plans for the major road network and 
strategic road studies.  Members will be aware of one of these studies; the Trans 
Pennine Tunnel Study which was announced as part of the Roads Investment Strategy 
1 Investment Plan in 2014.  The premise behind the study was for the delivery of a dual 
carriageway strategic road link between South Yorkshire and Greater Manchester.  The 
main environmental constraint was that the route be delivered within a tunnel inside the 
Peak Dis
[...]
a, it might be pertinent to do so.

Chapter 4 – Environmental Assessment Methodology    

Table 4-1 (Pages 26 and 27) refers to five Public Consultation Events from Saturday 18th March to 
Saturday 1st April; however, no year is given.  It is assumed that these were the events from 2017, but it 
may be worth offering this information so that the table is consistent.

Chapter 5 – Air Quality

5.1 Existing environmental conditions

Paragraph 5.1.6 and Table 5-1 (Pages 30 to 32) provides the detail of the location of sensitive 
receptors to Air Quality.  The table does not contain any sensitive receptors located within the Peak 
District village of Tintwistle.  Whilst this report does not contain any traffic modelling figures, thus making 
it difficult to easily assess future impact, it is extremely likely that the scheme will increase traffic flows 
along the A628 through Tintwistle.  The modelling data that has been provided so far in discussions with 
Highways England and Arcadis would suggest an increase in traffic flows along the A628 through 
Tintwistle in the order of 1,200 vehicles1.  This model suggests that the proportion of HGV traffic will 
remain the same, effectively an increase in HGV numbers overall.  Whilst there may be freer-flowing 
conditions through the village as a result of the scheme, it is our understanding that much of the air 
quality impacts within the village are as a result of low gear running of HGVs either climbing eastwards 
or braking during descent westwards.

It is important that the full impacts of the scheme both positive and negative for the wider area are fully 
understood.  The inclusion of sensitive receptors within the village of Tintwistle along with appropriate 
assessment of air quality impacts would be welcomed.

Similarly, the A57 Snake Pass is expected to see a 27% increase in traffic, equating to an additional 
1,200 vehicles per year.  There are currently three sensitive receptors located within the National Park 
alon
[...]
an, we are unable to do so for those schemes 
within the National Park.  Until it can be proven that these schemes are in the public interest, and that 
they will lead to an overall net environmental benefit, the Authority must object to those elements of the 
Plan. This includes any new major improvements along the A628 road corridor, the Hope Valley rail 
corridor and any as yet unknown new railway lines.  
                    
              

Page 82


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of previous meeting of 2 February 2018
	7. Treasury Management Policy Statement and Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy (A1327/PN)
	APPENDIX 1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT
	Appendix 2 Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy
	PN Appendix 3 NYCC Investment Strategy 1819

	8. Trans Pennine Upgrade Programme Statutory Public Consultation and Transport for the North Strategic Transport Plan Public Consultation (TN/BJT)
	18-03-05 Appendix 1 Overall Consultation Response (inc PEIR) (Final)
	18-02-18 Appendix 2 TfN Strategic Transport Plan Consultation Response (Final)




Minutes of the meeting


Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: National Park Authority

Date: Friday 16 March 2018 at 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Cllr Mrs L C Roberts

Present: Cllr D Chapman, Mr P Ancell, Mrs P Anderson, Cllr J Atkin, Mrs F Beatty, 
Mr J W Berresford, Cllr P Brady, Cllr C Carr, Cllr C Furness, Mr Z Hamid, 
Cllr A Hart, Mr R Helliwell, Cllr A Law, Cllr Mrs C Howe, Cllr J Macrae, 
Cllr A McCloy, Cllr C McLaren, Cllr J Perkins, Cllr Mrs K Potter, 
Cllr Mrs N Turner, Cllr Mrs J A Twigg, Cllr F J Walton and Cllr B Woods

Apologies for absence: Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr A R Favell, Cllr Mrs G Heath and Cllr H Laws.

7/18 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chair reported that National Parks England had considered the HMRC issue 
regarding tax on Members’ expenses.   The content of a  letter had been jointly agreed 
and sent to the HMRC by each National Park Authority.   HMRC had acknowledged the 
letter and indicated that they would reply in one month.

8/18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 2 FEBRUARY 2018 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Authority held on 2 February 2018 were approved 
as a correct record.

9/18 URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business.

10/18 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Only one member of the public was present to make representations to the Committee.

11/18 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Item 8
 
It was noted that all Members had received 21 emails relating to this item.

Cllr Mrs K Potter declared a personal interest as a member of CPRE. 
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 16 March 2018 

Page 2

12/18 TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY (A1327/PN) 

The Committee considered the report which requested them to approve an over-arching 
Treasury Management Policy Statement and an Annual Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategy.

The recommendations were moved, seconded, voted on and carried.

RESOLVED:

1. To approve the Treasury Management Policy Statement in Appendix 1 of 
the report. 

2. To approve the Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy in 
Appendix 2 of the report, with specific approval of the Prudential Indicators 
and borrowing limits (paragraphs 5-13), and the policy on Minimum 
Revenue Provision (paragraphs 14-15), and adopts the Investment Strategy 
of North Yorkshire County Council (Appendix 3 of the report).

13/18 TRANS PENNINE UPGRADE PROGRAMME STATUTORY PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
AND TRANSPORT FOR THE NORTH STRATEGIC TRANSPORT PLAN PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION (TN/BJT) 

The Transport Policy Planner and the Head of Policy and Communities were present for 
this item.  The Transport Policy Officer reported that as of 5.00pm yesterday 21 
representations had been received and all except 1 were objections.  The objections 
were from members of the public and from organisations including British 
Mountaineering Council, Council for National Parks, Friends of the Earth, Friends of the 
Peak District, North West Round Table and Open Spaces Society.

Officers reported an amendment on page 63 of the report in the third paragraph under 
the heading ‘Chapter 5 – Air Quality’.  The increase in traffic equated to an additional 
1,200 vehicles per day not per year as stated.  Officers also reported that they would 
amend the third paragraph on page 67 to make this clearer and also amend page 68 
regarding trails.

It was noted that officers, including the Director of Conservation and Planning and the 
Chief Executive, had been involved in discussions and working with Transport for the 
North to ensure National Park issues were considered.

The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme:

 Anne Robinson, CPRE and Friends of the Peak District, in support of the 
recommendation and in objection to the Highways England proposal at Mottram.

Members had a number of concerns including the cost benefit analysis, increased traffic 
numbers and impacts and regard for National Park purposes. Members also felt that the 
Authority’s response needed to be tougher. 

It was noted that Mrs Penny Anderson had a number of comments to make on the 
response and that she would pass these on to officers.

It was agreed to amend recommendations 2 and 3 to include delegation to the Director 
of Conservation and Planning to agree final changes to the Authority’s response in 
consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair.



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 16 March 2018 

Page 3

RESOLVED:

1. To note the report and the likely continuation of pressure for major 
improvements to Trans Pennine road and rail routes across the National 
Park. 

2. To agree the response to the Trans Pennine Upgrade Statutory Public 
Consultation and delegate authority to the Director of Conservation and 
Planning to finalise changes to the Authority’s response in consultation 
with the Chair and Deputy Chair. 

3. To agree the response to the Transport for the North’s Strategic Transport 
Plan Public Consultation and delegate authority to the Director of 
Conservation and Planning to finalise changes to the Authority’s response 
in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair.

The meeting was adjourned at 11.20 for a short break and reconvened at 11.25.

14/18 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

RESOLVED:

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
No. 10 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 "Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)”.

15/18 NATIONAL PARKS PARTNERSHIP (SLF) 

The Committee considered the report on the change to the funding model of National 
Parks Partnership LLP (NPP) based on an amended business plan and the creation of a 
national charitable entity to support UK National Parks.  The report also requested 
delegation to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Head of Law, Chief Finance 
Officer and the Chair of the Authority, to agree all future operations of NPP and to 
support the creation of a Charitable Trust by the 15 UK National Park Authorities (NPAs).

Members expressed concerns regarding possible impacts on the Authority’s 
considerations on a potential charity for the Peak District National Park which it was 
currently progressing, whether NPAs would work together or separately on offers from 
possible donors and how the new charity would work with no staffing support.

It was agreed to amend the recommendation to delegate decisions on future decisions 
on the governance and funding model of NPP until a review in 3 years when a report 
back would be made to the Authority.

The recommendation as amended was moved and seconded.  This was then voted on 
and carried.

RESOLVED:



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 16 March 2018 

Page 4

1. To support a change in funding model for National Parks Partnerships LLP 
to the subscription model outlined in the report and to authorise all future 
decisions on the governance and funding model of NPP to the Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Head of Law, Chief Finance Officer and 
Chair of the Authority until a review in 3 years when a report back will be 
made to the Authority.

2. To authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with Head of Law, Chief 
Finance Officer and the Chair of the Authority, to consider and agree the 
model of governance for the proposed National Parks charitable entity and 
to take all such incidental and consequential steps as are reasonably 
necessary to implement this decision including entering into any 
agreements and signing any legal documentation, including any 
subsequent amendments.

The meeting ended at 12.00 noon.


